
Enterprise and Business Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

6 November 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Siân Phipps 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8582 

enterprise.committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

Pre-meeting in Private (09.15-09.30)  

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

 

2 Inquiry into Assisting Young People into Work - Session 1  

(09.30-10.10) (Pages 1 - 33)  

Steve Martin, Wales Audit Office  

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief (am) 

Research Paper - Statistics 

EBC(4)-27-14 (p. 1) - Wales Audit Office 

Break (10.10-10.20)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Inquiry into Assisting Young People into Work - Session 2  

(10.20-11.00) (Pages 34 - 40)  

Yvonne Rodgers, Director, Barnardo’s Cymru 

Wendi Jones, Head of Services, GISDA 

Elizabeth Stokes, Learning 4Life Manager, Llamau  

 

Attached Documents:  

EBC(4)-27-14 (p. 2) – Barnardo’s 

4 Inquiry into Assisting Young People into Work - Session 3  

(11.00-11.40) (Pages 41 - 47)  

Andrew Viazzani, Head of Recruitment, Admiral 

Wendy Rees, Senior HR Business Partner, BBC Wales 

Martin Nicholls, Chief Operating Officer, Corporate Building and 

   Property Services, City and County of Swansea Council 

Efa Gruffudd Jones, Chief Executive, Urdd Gobaith Cymru  

 

Attached Documents:  

EBC(4)-27-14 (p. 3) - BBC Wales 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

for the remainder of this morning's meeting (11.40)  

 

Private Meeting  

6 Forward Work Programme - Spring 2015 (11.40-12.00) (Pages 48 - 55) 

Attached Documents:  

EBC(4)-27-14 (p. 4) - Forward Work Programme - Spring 2015 

7 Tourism Inquiry - Consideration of Draft Report (12.00-12.15) (Pages 

56 - 106) 

Attached Documents:  

EBC(4)-27-14 (p. 5) - Draft Tourism Report 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virt
[...]
oung people who are NEET. 

However, there was less evidence about the relative effectiveness of different 

services and interventions (Para 1.12).         

The study did not identify the main barriers to employment but noted the range of 

triggers associated with young people being NEET (Box 2, page 20). These were 

included in the Young People Engagement and Employment Review and Action Plan 

published by the Welsh Government in 2010 and include:       

 Educational factors including low attendance and attainment; 

 Socio-economic factors including those from low income families; 

 Parental behaviour including lack of involvement in child’s education; 

 Young people’s behaviours and attitudes; and 

 Family and personal circumstances including looked after children, 

teenage pregnancy, young offenders and homelessness.            

                                                                           

ii. To what extent is the Welsh Government’s strategy for young people who are not in 

education, employment or training effective and value for money? 

The report notes that some projects are subject to evaluation but the study was 

unable to assess the value for money of the strategy because the Welsh Government 

and partners did not have a sufficiently clear understanding of the expenditure to 

support the strategy and there was insufficient evaluation of interventions and 

services to assess their effectiveness (Para 1.17). 

iii. What progress has been made to date on the Youth Engagement and Progression 

Framework Implementation Plan? 

The study was undertaken during the development and publication of the 

Framework. It does not cover progress since then.  

iv. How effective is the strategic role of local authorities and other key stakeholders 

including the Careers Service, the Youth Service, and the education regional consortia? 

The study found that the quality of strategic planning by local authorities is variable 

and the local
[...]
 took 

part in a three week summer school in August 2014.  

 

 Approximately 15 young people, aged between 15 – 19 years old attended the 

group sessions over the summer. This included a significant number of young 

people from BAME and disadvantaged backgrounds. The sessions included a tour 

of Roath Lock drama village, talks from a variety of BBC Wales’ teams and face to 

face chats with individuals at BBC Wales. 

 

 Through its outreach work, the project gave the young people the opportunity to 

gain insight into organisations they may think are not for them. By working with 

Project FIO BBC Wales was able to interact with a group of young people who, 

we hope, will now consider applying for opportunities at BBC Wales in the future. 

 

 The sessions also gave BBC Wales the opportunity to engage with the young 

people; giving them an insight into BBC Wales and giving BBC staff an 

opportunity to gain a better understanding of our audience. The sessions were 

also a chance for the young people to gain some practical experience of 

television production. 

Pack Page 47



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 48

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 56

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Assisting Young People into Work - Session 1
	Research Paper - Statistics
	EBC(4)-27-14 (p. 1) - Wales Audit Office

	3 Inquiry into Assisting Young People into Work - Session 2
	4 Inquiry into Assisting Young People into Work - Session 3
	6 Forward Work Programme - Spring 2015
	7 Tourism Inquiry - Consideration of Draft Report





Minutes of the meeting


 

Enterprise and Business Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 4 - Tŷ  Hywel 
 

 

  

Meeting date:  Thursday, 6 November 2014 
 

  

Meeting time:  09.15 - 12.14 
 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Index/7171c4e6-1674-4041-8b3c-

8b1da109fa71 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   

Assembly Members:  
William Graham AM (Chair) 

Jeff Cuthbert AM 

Mick Antoniw AM 

Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Eluned Parrott AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

 

  

   

Witnesses:  
Steve Martin, Wales Audit Office 

Claire Flood-Page, Wales Audit Office 

Yvonne Rodgers, Director, Barnardo’s Cymru 

Elizabeth Stokes, Llamau 

Andrew Viazzani, Admiral 

Wendy Rees, BBC Wales 

Martin Nicholls, City and County of Swansea Council 

Efa Gruffudd-Jones, Urdd Gobaith Cymru 

 

  

   

Committee Staff:  
Siân Phipps (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Richard Watkins (Deputy Clerk) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

Ben Stokes (Researcher) 

Anne Thomas (Researcher) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

 

  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

Apologies were received from Byron Davies, Keith Davies and Gwenda Thomas. 

There were no substitutes. 

http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Index/7171c4e6-1674-4041-8b3c-8b1da109fa71
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Index/7171c4e6-1674-4041-8b3c-8b1da109fa71


 

2 Inquiry into Assisting Young People into Work - Session 1  

The Committee took evidence from the Wales Audit Office. 

 

3 Inquiry into Assisting Young People into Work - Session 2  

The Committee took evidence from Llamau and Barnardo’s Cymru. 

 

Llamau agreed to provide further information on travel training in a school. 

 

4 Inquiry into Assisting Young People into Work - Session 3  

The Committee took evidence from Admiral, the Corporate Building and Property 

Services department of Swansea council, Urdd Gobaith Cymru and BBC Wales. 

 

Swansea council agreed to provide further information on its experience of the 

work-related education programme funded by the Welsh Government; and 

statistics on how many of the people it employs through contactors go on to find 

permanent work. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

for the remainder of this morning's meeting  

The Committee agreed to exclude the public for the remainder of the morning’s 

meeting. 

 

6 Forward Work Programme - Spring 2015  

The Committee discussed the forward work programme for Spring 2015. 

 

7 Tourism Inquiry - Consideration of Draft Report  

The Committee agreed the final version of the report on tourism. 

 


